

03-6009 (L)

03-6011 (Con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN BRENNAN, SUSAN J. GIANNONE, ESTHER LIDSTROM,
JEAN MARCOVECCHIO, MICHELE MEYER, LORRAINE MCINTYRE,
ELLEN STEIN, BARBARA STEMMLE, DOREEN TRIOLA,
KATHLEEN VEDDER, MARY ANN DURKIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NASSAU COUNTY, a municipal corporation organized pursuant to
the laws of the state of New York, DANIEL, Commissioner, Nassau

(For continuation of caption, see back of page)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

MINH N. VU
Counselor to the Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
U. S. Department of Justice/Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW - PHB 5013
Washington, DC 20530
202-353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS: | |
| 1. <i>The Underlying Litigation And Consent Decree.</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>The Present Motion.</i> | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| THE BENEFICIARIES FAILED TO SHOW THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL BENEFITS UNDER THE CONSENT DECREE, AND, IN ANY EVENT, THEIR CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY | 7 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 7 |
| II. STANDARDS FOR INTERPRETING AND ENFORCING CONSENT DECREES | 8 |
| III. THE BENEFICIARIES’ CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL PENSION BENEFITS AND LEAVE ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND ARE UNTIMELY | |
| A. Nassau County Provided The Beneficiaries With All The Relief Afforded By the Consent Decree. | 8 |
| B. The Consent Decree Expressly Excludes The Requested Additional Pension Benefits. | 10 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Beneficiaries Are Not Entitled To Leave For The Period Between Their Retroactive Seniority Date And Their Appointment Date. | 13 |
| D. The Beneficiaries' Claim For Pre-Appointment Leave Is Untimely. | 17 |
| IV. THE BENEFICIARIES' CLAIM FOR SEPARATION BENEFITS IS BASED ON THE TERMS OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT THAT IS NOT IN THE RECORD | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. United Trans. Union, Local 1582</i> , 305 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Conopco, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>County of Suffolk v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Local 40, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 76 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. New York Times Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 282 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002) | 11, 12 |
| <i>ProFitness Physical Therapy Ctr. v. Pro-Fit Orthopedic & Sports Physical Therapy, P.C.</i> , 314 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Prudential Lines, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Robins Island Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Southold Dev. Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1001 (1992) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997) | 20 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Seabury Constr. Corp. v. Jeffrey Chain Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Terwilliger v. Terwilliger</i> , 206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) | 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 908 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1067 (1991) | 12, 17 |
| <i>United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 141 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) . | 12 |
| <i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) | 8 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. 213 | 5 |
